TABLE OF CONTENTS Chapter 9 - Warranty Statements & Forms



## Bendi and Drexel Internal Combustion Engine Forklift Trucks Limited Warranty Statement

Landoll Company, LLC warrants to the original purchaser that all commercial internal combustion forklifts sold by the Landoll Company, LLC will be free of defects in material or workmanship upon delivery and will remain so, under normal and proper use and maintenance, throughout the warranty period.

This warranty commences on the day of installation of the equipment to the original purchaser and will remain in effect for a period of twenty-four (24) months or four thousand (4000) hours of operation (whichever occurs first). During this period, Landoll Company, LLC will repair or replace, at its discretion, any items determined by Landoll Company, LLC to be defective. Normal maintenance items including, but not limited to, fuses, filters, belts, tune-up parts, grease, fluids, contacts, light bulbs, brake pads, tires, hoses and fittings, switches, LP tanks, fluid leaks and minor adjustments are not covered. Internal combustion engines on IC Fork trucks will have a three (3) year three thousand, five hundred (3500) hour warranty, whichever occurs first, excluding parts scheduled for replacement during required maintenance. Fluid leaks are covered for up to 250 hours.

On Drexel SwingMast forklifts there shall be extended, parts only, coverage for three (3) years thirtysix (36) months, or five thousand (5,000) hours from date of installation, (whichever occurs first), on the pivot/side shift assembly (excluding hydraulic components, hoses, electric wiring and wear pads).

For Bendi trucks equipped with the DuraSteer<sup>™</sup> Articulated Steering there shall be extended, parts only, coverage for five (5) years sixty (60 months), or six thousand (6,000) hours from date of installation, (whichever occurs first), on the DuraSteer<sup>™</sup> articulation assembly (excluding hydraulic lines).

Landoll Company, LLC warranty does not apply to batteries or other accessories or attachments, not manufactured by Landoll Company, LLC, which may be delivered with or installed which their respective manufacturers warrant. Damage or defects resulting from misuse, abuse, negligence, accident or any action not originating in the manufacture of the equipment is not covered. Hauling charges and freight charges on parts are not covered.

The warranty set forth herein is complete, exclusive, and in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, by operation of law or otherwise, including, without limitation, any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The right to repair, replace or provide replacement parts is the sole and exclusive remedy for each breach of this warranty, and Landoll shall not be liable for any damages, whether direct, consequential, or otherwise, resulting from any such breach.

TABLE OF CONTENTS Chapter 9 - Warranty Statements & Forms



## Bendi and Drexel Electric Forklift Trucks Limited Warranty Statement

Landoll Company, LLC warrants to the original end user that all Separately Excited and AC electric forklifts sold by the Landoll Company, LLC will be free of defects in material or workmanship upon delivery and will remain so, under normal and proper use and maintenance, throughout the warranty period. This warranty applies to new forklifts sold to end users by authorized Landoll Company, LLC Dealers or directly by Landoll Company, LLC.

This warranty commences on the day of installation of the equipment to the original purchaser and will remain in effect for a period of twenty-four (24) months or four thousand (4,000) hours of operation (whichever occurs first). During this period, Landoll Company, LLC will repair or replace, at its discretion, any items determined by Landoll Company, LLC to be defective. Normal maintenance items including, but not limited to, fuses, filters, grease, fluids, motor brushes, contacts, light bulbs, brake pads, tires, hoses and fittings, switches, fluid leaks and minor adjustments are not covered. Fluid leaks are covered for up to 250 hours.

There shall be extended, parts only, coverage for thirty-six (36) months, from date of installation, or five thousand (5,000) hours (whichever occurs first), on the pivot/shift or articulation assemblies (excluding hydraulic components, hoses, electric wiring and wear pads).

For Bendi trucks equipped with the DuraSteer<sup>™</sup> Articulated Steering there shall be extended, parts only, coverage for five (5) years sixty (60 months), or six thousand (6,000) hours from date of installation, (whichever occurs first), on the DuraSteer<sup>™</sup> articulation assembly (excluding hydraulic lines).

Landoll Company, LLC warranty does not apply to batteries, chargers or other accessories or attachments, not manufactured by Landoll Company, LLC, which may be delivered with or installed which their respective manufacturers warrant. Damage or defects resulting from misuse, abuse, negligence, accident or any action not originating in the manufacture of the equipment is not covered. Hauling charges and freight charges on parts are not covered.

The warranty set forth herein is complete, exclusive, and in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, by operation of law or otherwise, including, without limitation, any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The right to repair, replace or provide replacement parts is the sole and exclusive remedy for each breach of this warranty, and Landoll shall not be liable for any damages, whether direct, consequential, or otherwise, resulting from any such breach.